Item # 7}\" Q

Date: 3

— ¥ 5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200
I—l—%_] Johnston, IA 50131
Main 515.278.2913 + Fax 713.965.0044

HRGreenE PHRGREEN.COM

August 6, 2025

Mr. Jordan Cook
City of Nevada, lowa
1209 6th Street
Nevada, lowa 50201

Re: Nevada, IA WWTF Improvements — Phase 2: Change Order #6 Recommendation
Dear Jordan,

The following items on the above referenced project are presented for consideration of approval by City Council.
HR Green recommends approval of all change order items.

1. Substantial Completion contract time extension
Substantial Completion of the Work was delayed due to Phase 3 of the WWTF Improvements project
being completed behind schedule. Phase 3 delays were not caused by Phase 2 Work The
recommended Substantial Completion award date for Phase 3 is May 6, 2025. HR Green
recommends an extension of the Phase 2 Contract Substantial Completion date based on the Phase 3
award date and an equal number of calendar days between the original Phase 2 and 3 Contract
Substantial Completion dates. The original dates were June 30, 2023, and June 9, 2023, for Phase 2
and 3, respectively. The number of calendar days between these original dates is 21 calendar days.
Therefore, HR Green's recommendation for the Phase 2 Contract Substantial Completion date is May
27, 2025. The current Contract Substantial Completion date is October 15, 2023. This equates to a
contract time extension of 590 calendar days.

2. Final Completion contract time extension
Final Completion of the Work was delayed due to Phase 3 of the WWTF Improvements project being
completed behind schedule. Phase 3 delays were not caused by Phase 2 Work. HR Green
recommends an extension of the Phase 2 Contract Final Completion date based on the above
recommended Substantial Completion time extension and the last allowable Fall seeding calendar date
to allow for completion of any required re-seeding on the project site. Therefore, HR Green's
recommendation for the Phase 2 Contract Final Completion date is September 30, 2025. The current
Contract Final Completion date is February 1, 2025. This equates to a contract time extension of 241
calendar days.

3. Extended Job Costs due to Phase 3 delay
WBCI has realized additional costs to complete the Work due to Phase 3 of the WWTF Improvements
project being completed behind schedule. Phase 3 delays were not caused by Phase 2 Work. These
costs include materials, labor, and bond expenses. WBCI is also seeking reimbursement of utility
costs (electrical power and natural gas) during the extended period to complete the Work and for the
periods after the recommended Substantial Completion date (utility accounts were still under WBCI
instead of the City). Per discussion with the City, WBCI has also included costs for 2.5 months of
extended equipment warranties to cover the period from initial startup to the recommended Substantial
Completion date.
HR Green has reviewed these costs and finds them reasonable and recommends approval. This
equates to a contract price increase of $337,526.00.

HR Green” | Building Communities. Improving Lives.




7 = P Mr. Jordan Cook
| ' % ] Page 2 of 2
8/6/25

HRGreen.

Overall, Change Order #6 will have an increase to the Contract Price of $337,526.00; 590 calendar days added to
the Substantial Completion date in the Contract Schedule; 241 calendar days added to the Final Completion date
in the Contract Schedule. This cost is equal to 0.9% of the original Contract Price. To date, the overall project
cost change is equal to 1.2% of the original Contract Price.

Please formally approve Change Order #6 and return an executed copy to our office. Please feel free to contact
me with any questions regarding this change order.

Sincerely,
HR GREEN, INC.

Michael Roth, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

Cc: Kurtis Knapp, WBCI (via email)

J:\20161160473.02\Construction\Change_Managementi\Change_Orders\CO6\Itr-20250806-CO#6_recommendation-Nevada_WWTF_Ph2.docx



nh

CO No. 6

Change Order
I | | :G reen Distribution:
5525 Merle Hay Road, Suite 200 Contractor [ Field I:]
Johnston, 1A 50131 owner [X] Other ]
(515) 278-2913 Fax (515) 278-1846 Engineer [X] Other ]
Nevada WWTF Improvements — Phase 2 Date de sy oS
Nevada, lowa Project No. | 160473.02

Williams Brothers Construction, Inc.

Contract Date

February 18, 2021

P.0O. Box 1366
Peoria, IL 61654

Notice to Proceed Date

March 19, 2021

See attached cover letter.

Item Contract Time Contract Price
1. Substantial Completion contract time extension 590 calendar days $0.00
2. Final Completion contract time extension 241 calendar days $0.00
3. Extended Job Costs due to Phase 3 delay NA $337,526.00
Contract Substantial Final
Price Completion Completion

Original Contractual Limit | $35,850,000.00 [ June 30, 2023 | Sept 30, 2023

Net Change by previously-authorized Change Order(s) $115,023.27 107 days 490 days

The Contractual limit prior to this Change Order |$ 36,147,555.27 Oct 15, 2023 Feb 1, 2025

The Contract will be adjusted by this Change Order in the amount of $337,526.00 590 days 241 days

The new Contractual limit including this Change Order will be |$ 36,485,081.27 | May 27, 2025 Sept 30, 2025

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, if applicable, AND OWNER

Contractor Owner's Representative

Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. HR Green, Inc.

Owner

City of Nevada, lowa

Date: 8/7/25

” //..'
= VE&E '[ "(P 2 f LA fntotitoA” .
Date: 8/6/25 Date:




Contractor's / Subcontractor's
Proposal Breakdown Summary

Diate: 03/0523 Time Extension Cost Proposal

I DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

proposal. Please review the attached breakdown.

Engineer: OWNER: City of Nevada

HR Green PROJECT: Nevada WWTF Phase 2
5525 Merle Hay Rd. Suite 200 Nevada, TA

Johnston, TA 50131 WBCI Project # 542

Proposal to extend Project Substantial Completion in accordance with the proposed CO-06 including a (590) calendar day extension to
Project Substantial Completion due to delays outside of our control.

Please note, we have incorporated the extended warranty period required for equipment that has been in service since April 7, 2025
and not covered by the general warranty start date of June 13, 2025.

Also, costs previously incorporated in RFP-09 and the Tornado Damage insurance Claim have been listed and excluded from this

II SUMMARY OF DETAILED BREAKDOWN
Additions Deletions Net Total
A. MATERIAL $196,693.72 $0.00 $196,693.72
B. LABOR $85,809.70 $0.00 $85,809.70
C. EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
D. OTHER COSTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1. SAFETY (1% of LABOR) - Deletion -0- $858.10
2. EXPENDABLE TOOLS (2.5% of LABOR) - Deletion -0- $2,145.24
E. NET TOTAL (A+B+C+D1+D2) $285,506.76
F. OVERHEAD AND PROFIT (E x 15%) - Deletion -0- $42,826.01
G. TOTAL WORK PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR (Lines E + F) $328,332.77
IIIT CONTRACTOR'S MARK-UP ON WORK OF SUBCONTRACTORS
Detailed Breakdowns and summaries from each contractor must be attached.
SUBCONTRACTOR: Firm Name CONTRACT WORK: Description PROPOSAL
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7
H. SUBTOTAL of all work performed by contractor's subcontractors $0.00
I CONTRACTOR'S MARK-UP on work of subcontractors (Line H x10%) $0.00
J. TOTAL WORK PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTOR (Lines H+I) $0.00
K.  PROPOSAL (Lines G+J) $328,332.77
L. SUPPLEMENTAL COSTS
1. PER DIEM (5% of LABOR) $0.00
2. TEMPORARY FACILITIES (2.5% of LABOR) $0.00
M. BONDS (2.8% of PROPOSAL) $9,193.32
N. BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE (2% of PROPOSAL) $0.00
IV TOTAL PROPOSAL
0. TOTAL PROPOSAL for subject CMR increase{deerease}-in contract amount $337,526
P. The work for this RFP will require and extension of time of __590 Calendar Days.
Q.  All costs are valid for 14 days.
CONTRACTOR Vst Unﬁj
(SIGNATURE).......ccocciieeaenee Title: Project Manager Date: 08/06/25

Kurtis Knapp




P WILLIAMS
i1 BROTHERS
CONSTRU INC

BUILDING Nevada WWTF Phase 2 ESTIMATOR Kurtis Knapp
LOCATION Nevada WWTF GENERAL CONTRACTOR CHECKER Joe W.
SHEET NO 1 PEORIA, ILLINOIS DATE 5-Mar-25
DESCRIPTION OF WORK s DMENSIONS EXTENSIONS extensions  [unmpricEMTL|  TOIAL ESTIMATED UnTEPIUcE TN EaThATE
COR-022
Extended Job Costs Due to Delay
Supervision 1 LS $ 77,193.20
Superintendent Truck 19 Mo | §& 40000 & 7.600.00
Project Manager 19 Mo $ - $ 8,000.00] $ 152,000.00
Project Manager Truck 19 Me |$ 250.00] $ 4,750.00
Fuel Expense 19 Mo | § 500.00| S 9,500.00
Phone Expense 19 Mo |$ 10000 S 1,900.00
Job Trailers 6 Mo |$ 35000 § 2,100.00
Job Support/Equipment 19 Mo |$ 125000 $  23,750.00
Temporary Tailets 19 Mo | $ 9070 $ 1,723.30
Alliant Energy (Natural Gas) 1 LS |$ 10,12855| § 10,128.55
Consumers Energy (Power) 1 LS |$ 6452484 §  64,524.84
Internet 19 Mo | $ 100.00] $ 1,900.00
Dumpsters 19 Mo
Submittal Exchange 19 Mo |$ 580.00 | $ 11,020.00
Extended General Warranty 6 Mo |$ 1,000.00| $ 6,000.00
Extended Equipment Warranties (0.5% of Equipment Cost, April 7 -Jun 13) 2.5 Mo |$ 19,050.00] $ 47,625.00
Builder's Risk Insurance 19 Mo |$ 3,300.00] $ 62,700.00
Office & Accounting Expense 19 Mo | § 675.00| $ 12,825.00
Interest on Retained Funds 19 Mo | $ 7,500.00
Subtotal $ 268,046.69 $ 229,193.20
Less Applicable Expenses Covered by Tornado Damage Insurance Claim $ 6595297 $ 115,200.00
Less Applicable Expenses Included in RFP-09 $ 5,400.00 $ 28,183.50
Tatal $ 196,693.72 $ 85,809.70




WILLI
BRO' !

CONSTRU

A

MS
¥ RS

TON, INC

Tornado Damage Insurance Claim Cost
Breakdown - Items that were previously

BUILDING Nevada WWTF Phase 2 ” 5
LOCATION Nevada WWTF ‘GENERAL CONTRACTOR Covered i hlghllghted be]ow,and e
Bty ) e excluded from the time extension cost
proposal.

el sl S ALl PJ;‘C?ES e e A S : SR e MATERIAL COST [ABOR LABOR COST
Tornado Damage Claim
Subcontractor & Supplier Breakdown
CEC Electric $  B83,828.88
Engineered Equipment Solutions $ 53,547.63
East Moline Glass $ 105,000.00
MJ O'Connor $ 118,833.30
Ovivo USA $ 65337.97
Nucor Building Systems $ 68,730.25
S&H Contracting $ 176,180.75
Central States Roofing $ 84,346.00
Nationserve (Wayne Dalton) 3 20,010.00
Tobin Brothers 3 45,050.00
Signature Masonry $ 10,375.00
Des Moines Steel Fence $ 58,615.00
L&L Insulation 3 23,140.54
Halliday Products $ 2,851.00
lowa Pump Works 3 4,952.31
Dans Overhead Doors 3 26,238.00
Leachman Lumber 3 2,421,51
24/7 Security (Verkada) $ 447.54
Developmental Industries $ 78.11
Hewitt's Service Center $ 700.00
Subtotal $ 950,683.79
WBCI Costs
Supervision 12 wk $ 3,600.00|% 43,200.00
Superintendent Truck 4 mo § 750.00]$% 3,000.00
Project Manager 9 mo $ 8,000.00]% 72000.00
Project Manager Truck Expense 9 mo S 250.00] % 2,250.00
Laborer Hours 24 hrs $ 60.76 | $  1,458.24
Carpenter Hours 176 hrs 3 69.80 1% 12,284.80
Operator Hours 80 hrs $ 7276 | S 5,820.80
Skid Steer 64 hr s 125.00] $ 8,000.00
Excavator 8 hr § 22500] 8 1,800.00
Temporary Toilets 9 mo $ 90.70| $ 816.30
Utilities (Gas & Electric) 1 Ls $ 19,844.31
Internet 9 mo S 167.04 | § 1,503.36
Dumpsters 1 Ls $ 7.219.18
Submittal Exchange 9 mo $ 600.00|$ 5,400.00
Extended General Warranty 9 mo $ - 5 -
Builder's Risk Insurance 9 mo $ - |SE33s 9
Field Offices 9 mo 5 - $ -
Additional Office & Accounting Expense 9 mo $ - $ -
Interest on Retained Funds 9 mo $ = 3 =
Subtotal $ 44,433.15 $ 134,763.84

65,952:97 115,200




RFP-09 Cost Breakdown
Items previously covered are highlighted

BUILDING Nevada WWTF Phase 2
LocaTion Nevada WWTF ceneraLconracror | DElOw and are excluded from this time
SHEET NO PEORIA, ILLINOIS extension cost proposal £
DESCRIPTICN OF WORK PJ;‘C(;)ES DIMERSIONS EXTENSIONS EXTENSIONS UNIT PRICE MTL Tﬂ?t:a?’ég;ﬁo UT::SFI!CE TOI:;&:L"S’;;ED
RFP-09R2 Private Well & Utilities
Re-Grade and restore site 2500.00 $  4,320.00
Clean up $ 272000| $§ 2720.00
Extended Job Costs
Superintendent 5 wh $ 3,836.70| S 19,183.50
Superintendent Truck 5 wk $ 280.00) S 1,400.00
Superintendent Truck - Gas 5 wk $ 40000 S 2,000.00
Superintendent Phone 1.25 Mo $ 80.00] § 100.00
Temporary Toilets 1.25 Mo $ 80.00| $ 100.00
Extended Office Costs
Project Manager 20 Hour/wk 5 wk $ 1,800.00] $ 9,000.00
Project Manager Phone 1.25 Mo $ 80.00| S 100.00
Project Manager Truck 5 wk S 140001 S 700.00
Project Manager Truck - Gas 5 wk S 200.00)$ 1,000.00
Job Support/Equipment 5 wh $ .
Accounting/Secretarial Staff 0 Mo $ a
Office Expenses 0 Mo $ -
Submittal Exchange 0 Mo $ 580.00 | $ -
Interest on Retained Funds 0 mo $ 7,500.00]% -
Builder's Risk Insurance 0 mo $ 3,300.00
Subtotals $  5400.00 $ 30,903.50
28,183.50




a5

HRGreen

CO No. 6

Change Order

Distribution:

5525 Merle Hay Road, Suite 200 Contractor  [X] Field []
Johnston, IA 50131 owner [X Other []
(515) 278-2913 Fax (515) 278-1846 Engineer [X] Other ]
D
Nevada WWTF Improvements — Phase 2 Qo |serigdyialissi2o
Nevada, lowa Project No. | 160473.02

P.O. Box 1366
Peoria, IL 61654

Williams Brothers Construction, Inc.

Contract Date

February 18, 2021

Notice to Proceed Date

March 19, 2021

See attached cover letter.

Item Contract Time Contract Price
1.  Substantial Completion contract time extension 590 calendar days $0.00
2. Final Completion contract time extension 241 calendar days $0.00
Contract Substantial Final
Price Completion Completion

Original Contractual Limit | $35,850,000.00 | June 30, 2023 Sept 30, 2023

Net Change by previously-authorized Change Order(s) $115,023.27 107 days 490 days

The Contractual limit prior to this Change Order |[$ 36,147,555.27 Oct 15, 2023 Feb 1, 2025

The Contract will be adjusted by this Change Order in the amount of $0.00 590 days 241 days

The new Contractual limit including this Change Order will be |$ 36,147,555.27 | May 27, 2025 Sept 30, 2025

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, if applicable, AND OWNER

Contractor

Williams Brothers Construction, Inc.

Owner's Representative
HR Green, Inc.

Owner

City of Nevada, lowa

By

By -~ -'///’

—

- /‘/‘,_,{’_,' Ca - =

Date:

Date: 7/23/25

Date:




00'¥ZL'L 00°006'L 00°0¥ 0052y O3y OX3 HHVIo0l ddvO Vi 010} rs 181 ¥é/le/eo rAAIL

»00¥2L') .00°080'¢ £00°09.
00°08L°} 00'0¢ 000°65 93 V1 0i0-) crs 1S} ¥eiviico L0g0oY
oo'veL'L 00°006'L 00°0¥F 005 LY 93y OX3 HHVI 0L ddvd VI 010~} Zrs ISL ¥ei¥LIco PN
00'veL't «00°080°€ «00'09
00°08L°L 00°0C 00065 O3y vl 0L0-) crs sl ¥E/L0/20 L0d0y
00'vZL') 00°006'L 00°0F% 00S'Ly 93y OX3 HH VIS0l dydvd VI 0L0-L A4 L ¥2/10/20 V1IN
«GZ'e88’|L «00°062'C £00°6¥
00v2L'L 00°006°} 00°0% 005 'Lv DER| OX3 HHVI 90l ddvd VI 0L0-} crs ISL ve/Le/Lo Al
GC'6Gl 00°06¢€ 00°S 000'8. O3y OX3 HHWVI0L ddvO Vi 0Lo-L (4% 8L ¥e/le/Lo 109713
*GT'E0L') .00'989'¢ x00'G9
00'08L'L 00°0¢ 00065 o3y vl 0L0-L [A%*] 1sL ¥eive/lo L0804
Or'¥E0'L oo'ovl'L 00'¥C 005 Ly O3y OX3 HH VI 90l ddvO VI 0L0-L [A4"] sl ¥2/i¥e/L0 ZFTIN
GzZ'est 00°06¢ 00's 000°8. 93y OX3 HHVIS0L ddvO VI 010- vs sl ve/ve/Lo L0973
09’608 00'9.6 009l 000°L9 O34 OX3 HHVIS0L ddvd VI 0L0-L cvs 1sL veive/Lo ¥031a
«52°6S1 «00°048'L «00'6¢
0o'08L'L 00°0¢ 000°89 O3 VI 0L0-L chs IsL ¥2/L1L/L0 1080Y
ge'est 00°06¢ 00'S 000'8. O3y OX3 HHVIS0L ddvd Vi 0L0-} (A% 8L ¥e/LL0 109713
Ge'est 00°06¢€ 00'g 000'8. 93y OX3 HH VIS0l ddvd VI 0L0-L evs L €e/Lo/LL L0913
oF'v9L 009"} 0o0've 000°L9 O3y OX3 HHVIS0L ddvO VI 010-L Zvs 1SL €2/8LI01 0310
junowy sHun ajey Ted SSE|) [e207 uolun 1S @poD 3so69 qor bag 9jegpug @akojduz
Yo polad
m\wrwm - MN\W\;E Co.,,m..,zo.&)...v /04«32
wd gz:z :owl] wesAg 9./- h ) ,a:%u
§202/82/L0 :93eq wajshs 43 Huf—o r_.\ / VQ
| ebeq S202/82/L0 uononisuo siayjoig swetjjipy

Joday Ajug swing



«08vPE

08'vve

A00%2L')

00v2L'L

«00'72L'L

00°vZL'L

0V 7€0°L

oF'#£0'L

00¥2L'L

00'¥2L'L

~007CL')

00'96L¢C 00'9¢e 000'LS eS| ‘ Vvl 0L0-}. A% 1sL ve/L0/S0. 7 T 10g0od
00°08L'L 00°0¢ 000°6S o3y vl 0L0-L A4 S| ¥eive/v0 1080d
00°08L°} 00’02 000°6S O3y Yl 0LO-} [A4°] 8L ¥e/LLiv0 1090d
«00°0v6'L «00'9¢

00°08L'L 000¢ 000°6S o3y vl 0L0-L A% 1sL ¥2/0L1v0 L0god
00°08¢ 00’8 00G'LY € VI 0L0-L rs 181 ¥2/0M0 4l
00'08e oo'g 005 ¥ o3y X3 HH VI 0L ddvd VI 0L0-L cvs 1SL ¥2/0L1v0 A Al
«00°080'¢ «00°09

0008l 00°0¢ 000'6S O3y vl 0L0-1 Zvs 151 ¥2/S0/v0 1080y
007006t 000 00S°L¥ E OX3 HHVI90L ddvd VI 0L0-L A% islL ¥2/e0/v0 crIIN
«00°080'¢ «00°09

00'08L°L 00°0¢ 000'6G DEN] V| 0L0-L A% L ve/Lele0 L0g0OY
00°006'L 000t 00S'L¥ o3y OX3 HH VI o0l dyvd VI 0L0-L Zvs ISL ¥e¢/Le/e0 2PN
+00°02€'2 00°v¥

00°08L°L 0002 00065 o3y Vi 0LO-L [44°] sl ¥Z/02/e0 1080y
00°0tLL 00've 00S°LY o3y OX3 HH VI a0l ddvd VI 0L0-L rs 1Sl ¥¢/02/€0 A Al
00°08L°} 0002 00065 93y VI 0LO-L crs 181 ¥e/el/e0 L0g0oy
00°006°} 00°0% 005'L¥ RE}S OX3 HHWVYIS0L ddvd VI 0107 crs ISl ¥2/90/€0 Al
00°006'L 00°0% 00G'Ly O3y OX3 HHVI90L ddvO VI 010-) ers 1Sl ¥2/82/e0 [AAll)
«00°080°¢€ x00°09

00°08L°} 000¢ 000°6S 93y vl 0L0-L Zrs 181 ¥e/lereo L1080y
junowy SN ajey Red SSE|D 1207 uoiun 1S 8pod 3son qor bas sjegpug SaAo/dwgm

YYD  polad

wd gz:z :owl] waysis
§202/82/.L0 :9leq weyshg

Z 9bey

5202/82/L0

UOJJONIISUOD SI3YJ0Ig SWEIAN

uoday Anug swi



027968l «00'622'85 «00°2€0°L
08092 00'9€S 00’8
08092 00°9¢S 00’8

00°Gl6 00°SE

00916 0o'gtL

00'0zZ'L 00°0¢

00°0ZZ'L 000¢

00°022'L 00'0c

0002C'L 000¢

+00°9¢€ «00°0£0'C «00°0€
00022t 00'0¢

00'9¢c 000L8 000l
00022t 00°0¢

00022} 00°0¢

00°022'L 0002

0080L°L 00'8¢

009612 00°9€

00'96L'C 009¢

junouy sjun

wd gz:Z :owi] walshs
§202/82/20 :8)eq wajsAs
¢ abed §202/82/L0

s|ejo| pHoday

000729
000°L9
000°L9
000°L9
000°L9
00019
000°L9

000°LS

000°L9
000'L8
000°19
000°L9
000°L9
000°L9
000°L9
000'L9

ESRY]

O34
o3y
O3y
O3y
O3y
o3y
O3y

O3y

O3y
O3y
o34
o3y
o3y
O3y
934

O3

Red

0L0-L

0101

0LO-1L

0101

0L0-L

0101

oLo-L

0L0-L

0L0-b

0L0-L

0Lo-4

0L0-L

0Lo-t

0L0-L

0Lo-L

0L0-L

OX3 HH VI 901 dyvd Vi
OX3 HH VI 90! dyvO Vi
Vi
vl
VI
vl
v
vl
vl
OX3 HHVI90L dyvd Vi
vl
Vi
VI
v
v
vl
sse|p [e507] uoiun 1S

Joday Aijug awin |

[A2°]

cvs

[4%"]

vs

crs

(474

cvs

[4%°

[4%4°]

[A%*]

cys

ers

A4

[A]

(4%}

[

3po0) 1505 qor

s §2/60/v0
sl Gg/9¢/e0
1L veiel/Ll
8L ¥2/52/60
1sL ¥2/L11L0
sl ¥2/0L/L0
1Sl ¥e/€0/L0

181 ¥2/9¢/90

1Sl ¥2/61/90
SL ¥2/61/90
1SL ¥2/cl/90
st $2/S0/90
sl ¥e/6e/s0
1L ve/ee/so
8L ¥¢/SL/S0

1SL ¥2/80/S0

's|ejo| podey
¥031d
¥031d

L090Y
1080y
1090y
10904
1080y

L080Y

L0g0d
10913
1080d
1080d
L0g0d
10804
1080y

1080Y

bag 3jeqg pu3
Yo  poued

dakojdwig

UOJJONJISUOY SI8Yjoig SWIel||IAp



«00° #00° <00 «65°821°01 «55°8Z1°01 s|ejo) poday

00 «00° «00° +55°'8Z1°0l «G5'8Z1'01 siejo] Jabeuepy joaloid
00 £00° 00° «66°8ZL°01L «55°821°0 sjejol  Zys
«00° 00" 00 «G5°8ZL°01 «55°8Z1'01 s|ejol LTV Jopuap
00’ oo’ G/'ELE GLELE 268092EG2Z 199V ¥20Z/0L/E0  $202/02/20 +202022
0o oo Ly OvL LyovL 768092E5ZZ#1L0V ¥202/60/12L  $26021
00 oo Pl Ly LY Z68092£52THLOY £202/L0/2L £2.02)
oo oo L2 ove 1Z0ve Z6809ZESZZHLOY p20Z/80/LL 28011
00’ 0o 8Lee 8lL'ee 268092E92T#LOY $202/.0/0L  ¥Z.001
0o’ 00’ €9'v. £9'vL Z68092EGZTHLOY ¥202/60/60 $26080
0o 00 0009 0009 2680928922410V §202/60/.0 S260.0
0o’ 00’ €49 €/°9¢ 268092ESTTHLOY $202/80/L0 ¥280.0
0o’ oo G 85 SP'v8S Z68092E52THLOY G202/60/90 626090
oo’ oo 0Z'0S 0208 Z68092EGZZHLOY $202/L0/90 +2.090
oo’ oo G6'9e8 G6'9¢8 Z6809€522#1 0V §202/80/50 528050
(1[0} oo 8¥'9ve 8v'9pe Z26809ZESCTHLOV ¥202/20/S0 +2.050
00’ oo’ 62°€68 62'€68 268092E52T#LOY G202/80/¥0  SZ80%0
oo 00’ LF 19l L7191 Z68092EGTZHLOV #202/50/40 2500
oo’ oo’ 6G'8EY' L 6G'8¢t'L 26809ZESZZHLOY $202/80/€0  +280£0
oo 0o 16'L¥9'L 16'L%9'L 26809ZEGZZHLOV GZ02/L0/0 G2L0£0
oo’ 0o 8z'z9c'L gz'28e’'} 268092E52CH# 1OV G20Z/LLI20  SZL120
oo’ 00’ 80'882'I 80'88Z'L 268092ESTTHLOY G20Z/0L/L0  S20LL0
oo’ 00° Ly ¥6 P 6 268092E52C#LOV ¥202/60/L0 +26010
TdifABiauz Juelly €LY
41MM EPEASN ZPS
:1abBeueyy joafoid
adue|eg ﬂ_. :mmo pled junowy :D_un_._uwmn_ a9)eg ﬁ 9210AU|
}°N wmmc_wumm junowy unowy _mc_m_._o u:mEhmm S210AU|
SadloAU| I
[
we gz:0f :owi] wayshg ,._.wﬁrﬁm iwﬂw?w: o) 1462
§202/82/L0 ‘93eq waishs INagu 5%
| abed 520Z/82/L0 a4 4 :,q uoiINJISUOY siayjolg Swellip

qor Aq sad10AuU|



0o’ (0.9 g80'8le 20'8L2 209LIVL#1OV €202/L1/60 €ZLL60
0o 00 €0'9¥L'L £0'9FL'L LOLLESI#LOV ¥202/01/60° ¥20L60
00 00 yeele veele L0Z8PrL#LOY L20Z/0L/60 L2OoL60
00 00 0c'\Sy 0z LS¥ 1028 L#LOV ¢202/0L/60 €202/L0/60 E21060
oo 00 6¥'822 6%'8¢¢ L028¥PL#LOV 1202/0L/80 120L80
(o]0} 00 $6'GLC ¥661T COSHAPHEOY—— 1 202/60/80—rC60680
00 00 12922 1L°9¢2 20SL.LyL#10Y £202/60/80 €26080
00 00 9g8'98| 98'98| C09L.LPLELOY 220¢/80/80 228080
00 00 009t 00'9%L CO9LLVI#LOY ¢e0e/ZL/L0  22z2llo
00 00 08'80L 08'80. LOLLES I#1OY ¥202/0L/L0 20110
00 (o[o} £8'vie £8'vle CO9LLVI#LOV £202/01/L0 €20L.L0
o[o) (o]0} L¥°'852 — RS —————————————————— g O GO/ 0AE—CZE 040
00 a0 08'zee 08'2¢¢ epeAsN L0Z8¥PL#LOV L20Z2/0V/L0 1202/60/L0 126040
00 (o]0} GE0L¥'L GE0LY'L LOLLES I #LOY ¥20e/0L/30 #20190
00 (o[o) GZ'GlL'8 Gz'GLl'8 LOLLESI#LOV G20¢/60/90° S26090
00 co 10°691 10'691 COSLIPI#1OV €20¢/80/90 £28090
00 co [Rgelele: LGOS 1028y L#1OV 2202/0L/90 €20¢/80/90 228090
0o 00 26201 1620L L0281 L#LOV 1202/80/90 128090
0o’ oo €9'8¢l £o°8¢) oSl oY $Z07Z/60/G0  +Z8080
00 oo 69'G9. 69°GOL L0Z8¥ 1 L#LOV 220¢/60/S0 226050
00 00 8G' LGPy 8G°/GP'p LOLLESI#LOV G20¢2/80/50 S280S0
oo (o]0} 0£'852'L 0e'8se' L L028PiL#10V £202/01L/G0 €202/L0/S0 €210S0
00 oo A dRA" Lt 200
00 00 1G'98¥'E 1G'98Y'E LOLLESIL#LOY G20¢2/80/¥0 S280%0
0o 00 62696 62696 1028y L#10V 2202/0L/F0 2202/80/#0 2280%0
00’ 00 92'6G.'L 92'6GL'L 1028PY#10V €202/L0/v0 €2.0%0
oo 00 L'626'L ¥1'626'L . 102BYYL#10VY £202/60/€0 €260€0
0o’ 00 £6'LPL P WA 4" L0Z8PPL#10V ¥#202/80/€0 ¥280¢0
00’ 00 95'zee') 9g'zee') L028PPL#LOY 220e/80/e0 2280t0
(o]0} 0o’ PECSL —peest———————— 09t it oY———————GE0E0/660—5EL0E0
00 a0’ GG /Bl CG 161 Z0OL L1 #10Y CzZ0Z/OL/IZO _CZ0LZ0
00 00 €996 £¥'996 LOZ8PPL#LOY ¥202/60/20 ¥26020
00 00 Se'6tL'e G6'6¥L'C L028vYL#LOY €£202/60/20 €26020
0o 00 88°95¥'L 88°96+'L LOZ8y¥ L#10V ¢202/0L/20 2202/80/20 228020
00 00 61°'606 61606 L0Z8PrL#LOV 2202/0L/L0 2202/LL/L0  Z2LLL0
00 00 89°68L'¢C 89°681'¢C LOLLESI#LOY G20¢/60/10 S26010
00’ 00 Le°8LL R e e S T e e P R O8O O — 2 80D
0o 00’ 00°0FY' L 00'0¥P'L epenaN L0Z8byL#10V L202/¥2/S0 SPBSE
0o’ o0 26'6v¥'e 26'6P'C LOZ8t P L#LOV €20¢/0L/L0 €20t
ABiauz siawnsuo) §LSNOD
J41AMM BPBABN ZPS
:JabBeuep jo9foid
aoue[eg PIeH uado pred junowy uondusseqg 9req 31eqg 9010AU]|
19N abeulejey junowy unowy reuibuQ jusawihed a9]0AU|

S92I0AU] |1y

we Qg:QL :awi] waishs ' N
$270Z/82/L0 ;938 WRISAS Szjrzls -vz)zjel FiR Q

| obeq 5202/82/L0 xT.v(.m nYUEan..cnU
qor Aq sasloAu|

Uo1JoNJISUOY SIBYjolg SWElIIM



00 00 6259 62'%59 LOZ8PYIL#LOV 2c0¢2/80/80 12€8080

00’ o0 12'109 £2°109 L028PYrL#LOV [AAV A F AT VAV T AAATAY]
0o’ 00 06'¥0C 06T oSO SR OE/BLO—-FEHL0
oo’ 00 L£'6¢8 LE'628 1028P1L#LOV €202/01/£0 1LE20LLO
1[0} oo G8'652'0} G8'6SZ 0 j N LOLLESL#LOY G202/60/L0 1GZ60.L0
00 00 €8°LLL e8 LT COSHEP DY V¥20T/0H/80—+¥Tets0
00’ oo oL'egl — e 0o PO —————————G206/66/00—1 526000
00 00 B6S°€C8 65'€e8 LOZ8YYL#1OV €20¢/80/90 LE€EB090
00 00 96'¥8C'E 96'782'E LOLLESI#LDY ¥#202/60/S0  L¥26050
00’ 0o 99'¢ll —og a9 Oy G202/80/50 528050
00’ 00’ 0¢'9cl 029zl 2¢09L/yI#10V €202/0L/S0 €202/L0/S0  LeZl0s0o
00 00 98'ce 98'¢cc Jdwel 18 VNI LOZ8RYLE ¥202/60/¥0 2¥e60¥0
oo 00 0L'€se'e 0lL'€SZ'E LOLLESI#LDV ¥20e/60/#0  1¥2B60F0
00’ 00 ¥0'8SL ¥0'8S1 209LLFL#LOV G202/80/#0 15280¥0
o0 0o’ L6'EYL Le'evl c091.LpI#10Y £¢0¢/L0/¥0  LECLOVO
00 00’ €6'LY¥l €6yl CO9LLPI#LOV £202/60/€0 LECE0E0
00 oo [AATAIN A RTINS LOLLESI#1DY ¥¢02/80/€0 ¢¥Z80E0
00 oo’ LE0EL —2eiet———————— ¢cooHpi#iSYy———————20¢/86/66—1+EB0E0
0o 00 PO'EEY'S y0'EEY'S LOLLESL#LOV G§20¢/L0/€0  1LS2.0€0
00’ 0o’ 12'856'Y L2'86S'Yy LOLLESL#LOY G20¢/0L/e0 1520Le0
oo 00" L¥9LE'E LY'9LE'E LOLLESI#LOV ¥20¢/60/c0 ¢ve60e0
00 00 ov'Lvl ovivE COSTLVIHEOY Vo OT/80/eo—1vee0eo—
00’ oo gg'9el —8geet 09OV €C0T/60/c0—1ET60T0
00’ 00 18811 — 00 O GE0E/60A 0526010
oo’ 00 19'€E9 L9'EE9 1028rFI#LOY ¥202/60/10 €¥26010
00 00’ e ivy'l ve Lyy'L LOLLESGL#LDY ¥202/60/L0 LvE60L0
0o 0o’ ZreYL'L ZrerL'L LOLLESL#LOV veoc/oLiel  veolel
0o’ 00 LL'0SL L1051 c09LLPI#LOY 2coe/e0/el  eceoct
00’ 0o 99'GE9 99'GE9 LOLLESI#LOV €2¢0¢/80/¢1 €280CI
00 o) L¥'004 L¥'00L 1028vPL#L0V Lzog/eo/gl  12soc)
0o 00’ €891 ——vEBST 20

00 00’ ¥8'€8¢'L ¥8'€8¢E'} LOLLESE# ¥202/80/LL  ¥280LL
0o oo gl'6€l 9L'6EL c09LLPL#10V 220Z/0L/LL  2202/80/LL 2Z280LL
0o’ 00 18'L¢C 18'12¢€ L0Z8PPL#LOY 1202/80/LL  1L280LL
00’ 00 90'sS L 90'sSt C09LLVIRLOV €202/0L/1L0  LEZOLL
0o’ 00’ L9'LGI 19°LGL c09LLpi#10Y 2202/0L/0L 2e0e/Li/0L  2glLlol
00’ 00’ Zo'vio'L 20PLO'L LOLLESI#LOV $202/0L/0L  ¥202/60/0L ¥2600L
00’ oo’ oe'lie oe'Lie C09LLYPI#10V £¢02/60/01  €26001
00’ 00 €2'v0C £ev0e L0Z8PrI#L0OV L202/0L/0L  1202/80/0L 128001

ABiau3z siawnsuo) §LSNOD
J41MM EPBASN 2§

:1aBeUR J08l0id
aouejeg PIeH uadg pied Jjunouwy uondiiosag @jeqg 31eQ 3910AU]
18N abeulejay junouwry junowy {euiBug yuawAhed 2210AU|
saolonu] ||y
Wwe 0g:0} :awi] Wwaishg
§Z0Z/8Z/L0 ‘8yeq weyshg
z abed §202/82/L0 UOIINIISUDY) SI8}0Ig SWEN|IM

gor Aq s@210AU|



«00°

*00°

00

+00°
00’
00
00
00
00’
oo
0o’
00
0o
0o
00’
00
0o
00’
00
00
0o’
00

asue[eg
18N

00
00
»00°

«00°

PIeH

abeujejey

we 0g:0} :owi] wayss
§202/82/L0 :23eQ WaysAg
¢ abieg §202/82/L0

+00°
«00°
«00°

+00°
0o’
0o’
0o’

00’
[0}
00’
00’
00
00’
oo
00’
00
oo’
00
00’
00’

uado
junowy

«LT°118'86
«L2°118'86
«L2°118'86

«1Z°118°86
£€'¥2Z
Z5'80¢
06051
16'68L'L
LG'96¢€
Gy 291
SL'ELE
9£°Z9¥%
¥G'E8L
¥€° 209
05'82¢
05'8Le
vZ L¥E
£L°.9¢
69°€ET
S#'002
rAN YN
12988

pled
junowy

OIS, 3 Sz
gt

M;»d,,?.{gw .x!,. ...FC..,Jh/.x /ﬁu:nm\.m\;
2

e, 2HC w2 /Q\,\...m,Li\L
He o

«L2°118'86 s|ejo| poday

«L2°118'86 s|ejo] Jabeuep yoafoid

LZ'118'86 s[elol  Zbs

~L2°118'86 S[eJOL SLSNOD J0puap
£E'vee LOLLEGL#LOY €202/LL/B0  9eeLieo
25'80¢ dwal LOZ8PyL#LOY £20¢2/11/60 ®egglle0

—e 0208 oY $208/01/8 |20l 2}

26'681'L L028PPL# 10OV 220z2/60/2L L2260ZL
L5°96€ 1028 L#10V £202/80/gl ¢2£2¢80¢lL
G40 Z08-Lil 1OV £202/80/211£2202!
ELELE LOZBFPLELOY £20¢2/60/LL  Zg260LL
9E'2c9r LOLLESL#LDY €202/60/L1 LEZ6O0LL
¥SERL Z09L.pL# ¥202/80/LL LbZ80LL
¥€°209 LOZ8rL#10V 2202/0L/LlL Z202/80/L1L L2Z80ll
05°'8¢¢ LOCBPPI#LOY 2202/0L/0L <2c0e/lLL/0L  LecLIoL
ve' LbE LOLLESL#LOV €£202/60/0L 2e26001
€L°192 L0Z8YY L#LOV £¢02/60/0L  L€e600L

69— Zoolieslay— $20z/01/80- \#Z0L60-
S¥'002C c09L.LPL#1CY 220¢/0L/60 £202/L0/60 1221060
ZLeLl LOLLESL#LDY ¥202/60/80 1+¢6080
12988 LOZ8by L #10OV £20¢/60/80 1£26080

ABiau3z silawnsuon SLSNOD
4LMM EPBASN Z{S
:1aBeuely joaloid

junouwy uonduosag ajeq ajeq 9010AU|
jeuibLQ juswied a210AU|

SDI0AU] ||

UonONJISUOD Slayjolg SWel|Ipm

qor Aq saoioauj



Kurtis Knapp

S S R A T e e e e Y P Wy
From: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 4:58 PM
To: Kurtis Knapp
Cc: Jordan Cook; Joe Williams
Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

Kurtis,

Let's coordinate resolving these items and plan to present to City Council on 8/11/25.
Please submit your costs associated with the time extension for review.
Let us know your availability to discuss further.

Sincerely,

Michael Roth, PE
Senior Project Manager — Water | Principal
HR Green® | Building Communities. Impraving Lives.

HRGreen

5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200 | Johnston, IA 50131-1448
Main 515.278.2913 | Fax 713.965.0044 | Direct 515.657.5304 | Cell 515.249.2538
HRGREEN.COM

The contents of this transmission and any attachments are confidential and intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

From: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@wbci.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 4:04 PM

To: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>

Cc: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>; Joe Williams <joew@whbci.us>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

This email came from outside the HR Green organization. Please use caution when clicking on hyperlinks and
i opening attachments

Mike,

To be honest, this feels a little rushed and we are uncomfortable signing a CO for a time extension
without the costs associated with the time extension included. We have had instances in the past where
were unable to seek additional costs for a time extensions after the CO was signed. Not saying that this
will be the case here, but we would prefer to take the time to do this right, even if it means waiting
another month.

Thanks,

Kurtis Knapp

Williams Brothers Construction Inc.
Cell: (815) 878-4845



From: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 3:46 PM

To: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@whbci.us>

Cc: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>; Joe Williams <joew@whci.us>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

Kurtis,
See my responses below.

Sincerely,

Michael Roth, PE
Senior Project Manager — Water | Principal
HR Green® | Building Communities. Improving Lives.

HRGreen

5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200 | Johnston, IA 50131-1448
Main 515.278.2913 | Fax 713.965.0044 | Direct 515.657.5304 | Cell 515.249.2538
HRGREEN.COM

The contents of this transmission and any attachments are confidential and intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

From: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@wbci.us>

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 3:33 PM

To: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>

Cc: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>; Joe Williams <joew@whci.us>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

This email came from outside the HR Green organization. Please use caution when clicking on hyperlinks and
i opening attachments

Mike,
We have a few questions which makes us unable to sign the documents today.

e Substantial Completion - We are generally agreeable to the date, however we would like to
address how to handle the warranty start date for equipment that was in use from April 1%
through June 13" prior to agreeing. Are you expecting WBCI to cover this extended warranty or
can we come to an agreement to start warranty dates when the equipment was placed into
service? It’s not clear to us if the manufacturers would even agree to start a warranty period two
months beyond when the equipment was placed in service. HRG and the City have not
developed a proposal on the warranty question but do agree this needs attention based on your

timeline. My initial thoughts are:

1. Warranty starts when flow was initially sent to the WWTF (I believe this was 4/7/25). Would likely need to add
some language to the Substantial Completion Certificate/recommendation.

2. Warranty starts at 6/13/25 with a change order to the contract for cost of 2 additional months of warranty
coverage

e Change Order 06 — Now that we have a confirmed timeline, we would like to include our costs
associated with the (540) day delay but noticed that your letter indicates the CO will be a no-cost

2



change. Can we submit our cost associated with the delay to be included in CO-06? Could we
include associated costs in CO #7 and present that at the first August Council meeting? There
won’t be enough time to review costs and make a recommendation include in CO #6 if we want to
get this in front of Council on 7/28. | also think itis better to get the contract dates extended
ahead of consideration of Substantial Completion recommendation to Council

Thanks,

Kurtis Knapp

Williams Brothers Construction Inc.
Cell: (815) 878-4845

From: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 9:41 AM

To: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@wbci.us>

Cc: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

Kurtis,

If WBCl is in agreement with the proposed below, attached are:
1. CO #6 form for signature and supporting recommendation letter
2. Substantial Completion form for signature and supporting recommendation letter

These 2 forms can be signed and returned to me today in order to send to the City for consideration at the July 28
Council meeting.

Sincerely,

Michael Roth, PE
Senior Project Manager — Water | Principal
HR Green® | Building Communities. Improving Lives.

HRGreen.

5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200 | Johnston, IA 50131-1448
Main 515.278.2913 | Fax 713.965.0044 | Direct 515.657.5304 | Cell 515.249.2538
HRGREEN.COM

The contents of this transmission and any attachments are confidential and intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

From: Roth, Michael

Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 6:18 PM

To: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@wbci.us>

Cc: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request
Importance: High

Kurtis,
HRG and the City have discussed the contract dates items in your July 18" letter and are proposing the following:

1. Revise via Change Order #6 the contract Substantial Completion date to May 27, 2025
a. Phase 3 Substantial Completion date issued as May 6, 2025

3



b. There was 21 days between the Phase 2 and 3 contracts original substantial completion dates (6/30/23
and 6/9/23, respectively)
2. Revise via Change Order #6 the contract Final Completion date to September 30, 2025
a. Based on observed punchlist sitework, this date corresponds to the end of the fall seeding period.
3. lssue a Certificate of Substantial Completion and accompanying punchlist for Phase 2 dated June 13, 2025
a. Final work to be completed prior to Substantial Completion was the updated HVAC testing and
balancing. This work was completed on 6/13/25. (I note that the updated TAB report documentation was
misplaced in our project file and | was unaware that the updated HVAC TAB report had been submitted,
reviewed, and returned prior to our 6/24/25 letter.)

Change Order #6 and issuance of Substantial Completion could be presented for Council consideration at the upcoming
July 28" council meeting, though we will need to submit paperwork to the City tomorrow to include in the council packet.

| am available to discuss further at any time.

Sincerely,

Michael Roth, PE
Senior Project Manager — Water | Principal
HR Green® | Building Communities. Improving Lives.

HRGreen.

5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200 | Johnston, [A 50131-1448
Main 515.278.2913 | Fax 713.965.0044 | Direct 515.657.5304 | Cell 515.249.2538
HRGREEN.COM

The contents of this transmission and any attachments are confidential and intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
prohibited.

From: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@wbci.us>

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2025 10:32 AM

To: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>; Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Cc: Kerin Wright (KWright@citvofnevadaiowa.org) <KWright@cityofnevadaiowa.org>; Joe Williams <joew@wbci.us>;
dwesley101@gmail.com; Devin Cornish <dcornish@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Subject: RE: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request

This email came from outside the HR Green organization. Please use caution when clicking on hyperlinks and
i opening attachments

Mike,
See attached letter.

Kurtis Knapp
Williams Brothers Construction Inc.
Cell: (815) 878-4845

From: Roth, Michael <mroth@hrgreen.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 5:14 PM

To: Jordan Cook <jcook@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Cc: Kurtis Knapp <kurtis@whbci.us>; Kerin Wright (KWright@cityofnevadaiowa.org) <KWright@cityofnevadaiowa.org>;
Harold See <hsee@cityofnevadaiowa.org>

Subject: Nevada WWTF Ph 2 - response to WBCI 5/23/25 Substantial Completion request




Jordan,
Attached is HRG's response and recommendation to WBCI's latest substantial completion request.

Sincerely,

Michael Roth, PE
Senior Project Manager — Water | Principal
HR Green® | Building Communities. Improving Lives.

HRGreen.

5525 Merle Hay Road | Suite 200 | Johnston, IA 50131-1448
Main 515.278.2913 | Fax 713.965.0044 | Direct 515.657.5304 | Cell 515.249.2538
HRGREEN.COM

The contents of this transmission and any attachments are confidential and intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
prohibited.



